

No. 20180108-SC

---

THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH

---

SCOTT PATTERSON,

*Petitioner–Appellant*

v.

STATE OF UTAH,

*Respondent–Appellee.*

---

A direct appeal from the dismissal of postconviction claims entered in the  
Second District Court, Case No. 160701113 (Farmington),  
the Honorable Thomas L. Kay presiding.

---

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

---

DANIEL BOYER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
SEAN D. REYES  
*Utah Attorney General*  
160 E. 300 S., 6th Floor  
S.L.C., Utah 84114  
Telephone: (801) 366-0180

*Attorneys for Appellee*

SCOTT K. WILSON (#7347)  
*Interim Federal Public Defender,*  
*District of Utah*  
BENJAMIN C. MCMURRAY (#9926)  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*  
46 W. Broadway, Suite 110  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone: (801) 524-4010  
[benji\\_mcmurray@fd.org](mailto:benji_mcmurray@fd.org)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	The True Breadth of the Great Writ.....	2
1.	Utah’s original Writ of Habeas Corpus reached well beyond matters of jurisdiction. ....	3
2.	At Utah’s founding, the public understood the Great Writ to have broad reach.....	12
3.	The State’s historical argument focuses on the wrong part of the Utah Constitution while ignoring territorial history. ....	16
4.	Before statehood, the public understood the Great Writ to reach postconviction issues. That is what they got after statehood.....	18
5.	Utah enshrined a modern understanding of this Court’s habeas authority in the 1984 constitutional amendment....	19
B.	The PCRA is not valid regulation of the Great Writ .....	20
C.	Mr. Patterson was improperly advised to go directly to federal court. ....	25
D.	Mr. Patterson’s claims were statutorily tolled. ....	28
1.	For purposes of the tolling provision, Mr. Wall’s misadvice must be imputed to the state. ....	28
2.	The State’s failure to provide adequate contract counsel prevented Mr. Patterson from filing a timely PCRA petition. ....	30
3.	Tolling of individual claims.....	32
E.	Mr. Patterson’s claims are entitled to equitable tolling. ....	34
F.	Enforcing the statute of limitations would be an egregious injustice.....	37

G.	If there remains any doubt, <i>Winward</i> must yield to the Constitution. ....	39
H.	The State misapplies the bar on previously litigated claims.....	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	29
<i>Easterwood v. Champion</i> , 213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Ex parte Nielsen</i> , 131 U.S. 176 (1889) .....	9, 10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	21
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 & n.5 (2001) .....	16
<i>Lafferty v. Crowther</i> , 2016 WL 5848000 (D. Utah Oct. 5, 2016) .....	36
<i>Laws v. Lamarque</i> , 351 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	21, 29
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	30
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	21
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 118 U.S. 346 (1886) .....	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274 (1887) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	8

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2244 .....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. §2255 .....	34, 35

### State Cases

<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 387 P.3d 1040 (Utah 2017).....	22
<i>Chen v. Stewart</i> , 100 P.3d 1177 (Utah 2004) .....	8
<i>Egbert v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 228 P.3d 737 (Utah 2010) .....	40
<i>Eldridge v. Johndrow</i> , 345 P.3d 553 (Utah 2015) .....	22
<i>Fowler v. Teynor</i> , 323 P. 3d 594 (Utah 2014) .....	43
<i>Garza v. Burnett</i> , 321 P.3d 1104 (Utah 2013) .....	36
<i>In re De Camp</i> , 49 P. 823 (Utah 1897) .....	4
<i>In re McKee</i> , 57 P. 23 (Utah 1899) .....	3

<i>In re Monk</i> , 50 P. 810 (Utah 1897) .....	4
<i>Julian v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 249 (Utah 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 400 P.3d (Utah 2017) .....	42
<i>MacDonald v. MacDonald</i> , 430 P.3d 612 (Utah 2018) .....	19
<i>Moss v. Parr Waddoups Brown Gee &amp; Loveless</i> , 285 P.3d 1157 (Utah 2012) .....	43
<i>Rasmussen v. Zundel</i> , 248 P. 135 (Utah 1926) .....	4, 5
<i>Roberts v. Howells</i> , 62 P. 892 (Utah 1900) .....	4
<i>Salt Lake City v. Ohms</i> , 881 P. 2d 844 (Utah 1994) .....	25
<i>Saville</i> , 151 P. 51 (Utah 1915) .....	4
<i>Snyder v. Pike</i> , 83 P. 692 (Utah 1905) .....	11
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 572 P.2d 683 (Utah 1977) .....	24
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 424 P.3d 171 (Utah 2017) .....	40
<i>State v. Lopes</i> , 980 P.2d 191 (Utah 1999) .....	40
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 140 P. 218 (Utah 1914) .....	11
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 326 P.3d 645 (Utah 2014).....	25-26
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 152 P.3d 305 (Utah 2007) .....	4
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 294 P.3d (2013) .....	45
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 2005 UT 86 (Utah 2005) .....	30
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 122 P.3d 566 (Utah 2005) .....	45
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008) .....	40
<i>United State v. Cannon</i> , 7 P. 369 (Utah 1885) .....	6
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 9 P. 501 (Utah 1886) .....	6
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 9 P. 686 (Utah 1886) .....	6
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 9 P. 697 (Utah 1886) .....	6
<i>Utah Dep't of Transp. v. Carlson</i> , 332 P.3d 900 .....	40

**State Statutes**

Utah Code §78B-2-104 ..... 36  
Utah Code §78B-9-102 ..... 40  
Utah Code §78B-9-106 ..... 28, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46  
Utah Code §78B-9-107 ..... 30, 32, 35

**Other**

Utah Constitution, Art. VIII, sec. 4, 5, & 7 (1896) ..... 16
